## ORDINANCE NO. 336

AN ORDINANCE to extend the boundaries of the City of Stayton, in Marion County, Oregon, pursuant to ORS 222.111 to 222.180, through annexation of territory contiguous to said City, and declaring an emergency.

THE CITY OF STAYTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the City of Stayton in Marion County, Oregon, annex the territory not now within the city limits but contiguous thereto, described as follows:

> Beginning at a point which is 40.38 chains North 89° 11' East and 45.3 links South 0° 39' East from the quarter section corner between Sections 10 and 11, in Township 9 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, in Marion County, Oregon, said point being in the middle of the County Road leading from Stayton to Mehama, Oregon; thence South 89° 23' East along the middle of the County Road 3.163 chains; thence South 0° 39' East 3.163 chains; thence North 89° 23' West 3.163 chains to a point on the West line of that certain tract of land described in Deed recorded on page 564, Book 284, Deed Records of Marion County, Oregon; thence North 0° 39' West 3.163 chains to the place of beginning; being situated in Section 11, in Township 9 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, in Marion County, State of Oregon. Excluding any and all county roads.

by compliance with ORS 222.111 to 222.180, without the holding of an election in the city or in the contiguous territory proposed to be annexed, and without the posting of notices in said territory, for the reason that at least two-thirds of the landowners as defined in ORS 222.120 who also own at least two-thirds of the land in said territory and of real property therein representing at least twothirds of the assessed value of real property in said territory have consented in writing to the proposed annexation and have filed a statement of their consent thereto with the Council of said City.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That a public hearing be held before the Council of the City of Stayton, in Marion County, Oregon, beginning at <u>8:00</u> o'clock <u>P.</u>. M., Pacific <u>Daylight</u> Time on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1964, at which place and time the registered voters of the City may appear and be heard on the question of the proposed annexation, and that notice of said hearing be published once each week for two successive weeks prior to the said <u>3rd</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1964, in the Stayton Mail, a newspaper of general circulation in said city, and that such notice be posted in four public places in said city for a like period.

SECTION 3. Whereas, it is necessary for the immediate preservation of the health, peace, and safety of the citizens of Stayton that this Ordinance become effective at the earliest possible date after enactment and approval thereof an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after passage by unanimous vote of the members of the council present and its approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the Common Council this 29th day of June , 1964. APPROVED by the Mayor this 29th day of June , 1964.

Mayor of the City of Stayton, Oregon

ATTEST:

Recorder of the City of Stayton, Oregon.